



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 10640 of 2025**

Mohd. Fariyad

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

---

|                           |   |                             |
|---------------------------|---|-----------------------------|
| Counsel for Appellant(s)  | : | Pramod Kumar                |
| Counsel for Respondent(s) | : | Chandra Kant Tripathi, G.A. |

---

**Court No. - 51**

**HON'BLE LAKSHMI KANT SHUKLA, J.**

**Order on the Appeal**

Heard Mr. Pramod Kumar, learned counsel for the appellant, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the informant, the learned A.G.A. appearing on behalf of the State and perused the material available on record.

The present appeal under Section 415(2) of B.N.S.S. has been preferred against the judgement and order dated 18.01.2025, passed in Sessions Trial No. 54 of 2023 (Case Crime No. 311 of 2022), by the Additional Sessions Judge, Court No. 1, Basti, convicting the appellant under Sections 498-A, 304B I.P.C. and Section 4 of the Dowry Prohibition Act, Police Station Nagar, District Basti. *Vide* the said judgement and order, the appellant was sentenced to ten years' rigorous imprisonment under Section 304B I.P.C., three years' rigorous imprisonment under Section 498A I.P.C. together with a fine in the sum of Rs. 10,000/- and two years' rigorous imprisonment under Section 4 of the Dowry Prohibition Act together with a fine of Rs. 5000/-. There is a default sentence on each count awarded.

Connect with Criminal Appeal No.1247 of 2025.

Admit.

Issue notice.

Lower court records have already been summoned in the connected

matter.

List as fresh on 15.12.2025 along with the connected matter.

**(Lakshmi Kant Shukla,J.)**

**November 26, 2025**  
Brijesh Maurya